

# **DeKalb County Government**

Manuel J. Maloof Center 1300 Commerce Drive Decatur, Georgia 30030

# **Legislation Text**

File #: 2019-4291, Version: 1
-------------------------------

**Public Hearing: YES** □ **NO** ☒ **Department:** Chief Executive Office

**SUBJECT:** 

**Commission District(s):** All

Appointment to the DeKalb County Hospital Authority (DCHA) - Tyler Reynolds, M.D.

**Information Contact:** Michael L. Thurmond, Chief Executive Officer

Phone Number: 404-371-2881

#### **PURPOSE:**

Pursuant to 13A of the Organizational Act where "The chief executive shall nominate a person by sending a written notice to the commission," CEO Thurmond is nominating Dr. Tyler Reynolds for appointment to the DeKalb County Hospital Authority (DCHA). He will be filling a vacant seat with the term beginning on October 1, 2019 and expiring on September 30, 2023.

#### **NEED/IMPACT:**

The DeKalb Hospital Authority (DCHA) works to promote the general health and welfare of the community and to oversee compliance by Emory Decatur Hospital (f/k/a DeKalb Medical). Dr. Reynolds is a general surgeon and member of Emory Decatur Hospital (f/k/a DeKalb Medical) staff. He is currently serving as chief of surgery and has previously served as a physician in the United States Air Force.

## **FISCAL IMPACT:**

N/A

### **RECOMMENDATION:**

To confirm the appointment of Dr. Tyler Reynolds to the DeKalb County Hospital Authority (DCHA).